
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact::  

Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: l.webb@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors : R Caserta (Chair), T Cummings, R Gold, 

J Harris, K Leach, B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, 
Susan Southworth, D.Vernon, R Walker and C Walsh 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021 

Place:  Virtual 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 

 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
Minutes of the last meeting, held on 10 February 2021, are attached. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for the meeting. Questions must be 

submitted in advance to democratic.services@bury.gov.uk no later than 
12 noon on Tuesday 23 March. 

 

5   BURY LET'S DO IT BASELINE PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
CORPORATE PLAN QUARTER 3 DELIVERY UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 38) 

 
A report from Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and 

HR, is attached. 
 

6   REGENERATION BUDGET PLANS  (Pages 39 - 42) 

 
A report from the Leader of the Council is attached. 

 

7   COVID RELATED GRANTS UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 54) 
 

A report from the Leader of the Council is attached. 
 

8   GM POLICE INSPECTION - UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 55 
- 58) 
 

An update report is attached for information. 
 

9   URGENT  BUSINESS   
 

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bury.gov.uk


 

 
367 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 10 February 2021 

 

 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 
Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach, 

B Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, Susan Southworth, 
D.Vernon and R Walker 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillor O’Brien – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth 

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor C Walsh 
 

 

OSC.509  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Harris and Susan Southworth declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in respect of Minute OSC.08 below, Housing Revenue Account, as Board 

Members of Six Town Housing. 
 

Councillor Susan Southworth further declared a personal interest in respect of 
Minute OSC.06 below, Dedicated Schools Grant, as a Member of the Schools 
Forum. 

 

OSC.510  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 

 

That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 26 January 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 

 

OSC.511  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no questions asked under this item. 
 

OSC.512  BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 3 2020/21  
 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 
submitted a report outlining the forecast financial position of the Council at 
the end of 2020/21 based on the information known at the end of the third 
quarter, 31 December 2020. The report set out that the Council is 

forecasting an underspend of £0.053m which is an improvement on the 
position at the end of September by £6.983m. The report included the 

position for both revenue and capital and provided an analysis of the 
variances, both under and overspending. The report also set out the 
performance on the treasury management activity, including investments 

and borrowing, against the agreed prudential indicators. 

It was reported that as a result of the continuation of the pandemic, the 
additional measures that have been put in place, both nationally and across the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 February 2021  

 
 

 
368 

Greater Manchester region, in response to this may impact further on demand 
for services and loss of income. The report highlighted that there remained 
some significant challenges to forecasting as a result of COVID-19 and 

explained that the financial position will continue to be closely monitored 
throughout the year. 

In response to the COVID-19 crisis the government has made available 

£102.558m to Bury Council to cover additional costs that will be incurred as 
a result of specific grant criteria. The funding allocations that were made 
available have been reflected in the forecast out-turn and a full summary 

was appended to the report, reflecting all grants received up to 18 January 
2021.  

 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 

 
 In response to a question concerning the unknown factors around levels of 

grant income, the Leader acknowledged the uncertainties and explained 
that best assumptions were made on a range of scenarios, with ongoing 
work done through internal monitoring, submissions to Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and collaborative work with 
Greater Manchester Treasurers. 

  
 With regard to the issue of non-achieved savings targets, the Leader 

explained that risks were identified early and alternative proposals were 

developed and stress tested as a means of making up any shortfall. 
 

 The Leader confirmed that following the outcome of the budget 
conversation it had been decided not to pursue the proposal to withdraw 
food waste liners. 

 

 In response to a question concerning £96k spent on Bury Market, the 

Leader outlined that this was part of a multi-year project, with the initial 
monies being spent on design, modelling and preparatory works. 

 

 The Leader confirmed that the Council was still pursuing government 
funding following the damage and impact from Storm Ciara. 

 

 In response to a question from the Chair concerning the latest grants 

position, the Director of Financial Transformation and S151 Officer referred 
to 4 new grants recently approved by the Emergency Powers Group which 
equated to approximately £7m on top of the figures reported.  

 

 With regard to potential support for home based businesses, the Leader 

explained that if the criteria for grants was opened up, with appropriate 
safeguards, the Council would look to roll out support. 

 

 In response to a question from Councillor Harris, the Leader undertook to 
provide an update in respect of the council owned property in Lytham. 

 

 With regard the issue of Civic Halls, Members of the Committee expressed 
concerns about the potential loss of the facilities and highlighted that the 

staff consultation had not yet ended. The Leader explained that no decision 

Page 4



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
369 

had been taken and any proposal would be taken through Cabinet. If 
proposal not to re-open the Civic Halls was not pursued this would come out 
of the budget and alternative savings options would be needed. 

 

 In response to concerns that the Council had allocated monies to purchase 

Diesel rather than electric refuse wagons, the Executive Director of 
Operations explained that some of the vehicles were needed very early and 
a decision had been made to purchase the cleanest diesel vehicles on the 

market. In response to a further question about why we had not been 
included in the Manchester Council programme of purchasing electric 

vehicles it was stated that Bury was not fully closed to some of its vehicles 
being included within this programme in the future. It was confirmed that 
the Council’s van and transit fleet would move towards electric and that 

electric charging points will be installed at Bradley Fold. 
 

 With regard to unspent monies in respect of the Radcliffe Regeneration, the 
Leader explained that this was largely an issue of how the spending had 
been profiled with more detail being set out in the Capital Programme 

report. 
 

 The Leader undertook to provide the Chair with a response clarifying what 
the £300k strategic acquisition referred to as part of the Prestwich 

Regeneration.   
 
It was agreed: 

 
1. That the report be noted.

 
 
 

 
2. That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation for the 

hard work and valuable contribution of Lisa Kitto - Director of Financial 

Transformation and S151 Officer and her team in the production of the 
budgetary reports and the ongoing effective financial monitoring and 

treasury management activities. 
 

 

OSC.513  THE COUNCIL'S BUDGET 2021/22 AND THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY 2021/22 - 2024/25  

 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth submitted 
a report setting out the key elements of the 2020/21 budget proposals and the 

framework for the longer term Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020 – 
2025.  The report included the latest financial information that will underpin the 

2020/21 budget and the MTFS and also set out the process that will lead to the 
agreement of the budget and the setting of the 2020/21 Council tax on 24 
February 2021.  

 
Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised: 

 
 In response to a question concerning the robustness of council tax 

collection, the Leader explained that robust systems were in place but 
acknowledged that as a result of the pandemic, there needed to be a 
supportive approach to debt collection. 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 February 2021  

 
 

 
370 

 With regard to borrowing costs, the Leader explained that the borrowing 
costs outlined in the report reflected the use of capital for investment, 
regeneration and growth. 

 In response to a question concerning the fairness of council tax on 
residents, the Leader outlined the problems and unsustainability of the 
current system and explained the support measures in place for those 

suffering hardship. 

 The Leader acknowledged the importance of a strategic approach to the 
management of reserves and highlighted value of building up sustainable 

reserves. 

 In response to a question from the Chair, the Director of Financial 
Transformation and S151 Officer confirmed her view that based on current 

information the level of reserves set out in the report was adequate based 
on the outlined assumptions. It was highlighted that there is an element of 
risk and uncertainty within the MTFS, which is the case with all Council’s, 

but the current financial position is as resilient and robust as it can be. 

 With regard to the loss of the Manchester Airport dividend, the Leader 

reported that there was an assumption that this would not be paid until 

2023/24. It was acknowledged that this is a risk within the strategy and 

regular updates will be provided to report any in emerging changes to the 

position. 

 In response to a question concerning covid grants, it was confirmed that 

approximately £10m was put into reserves at the end of the last financial 

year and it was explained that it is assumed that any grant monies received 

in year will be spent. 

 With regard to the issue of transformation, the Leader confirmed that a 

partner was now in place to work toward delivering the £5m savings target 

identified. 

 In response to a question relating to savings within the waste service, the 

Executive Director for Operations explained that the savings would be 

achieved through modernisation and efficiencies that would see a reduction 

in the use of agency staff. 

It was agreed:  

 
The report be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
371 

OSC.514  DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT AND SETTING THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 2021-
22  

 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth submitted 
a report setting out details of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), which is the 

ring-fenced grant from Government that provides each local authority with an 
allocation of funding for schools and services for pupils. 
 

The DSG contains 4 blocks determined by a separate national funding formula 
which calculates the total funding due to Local Authorities.  In considering how the 

DSG is allocated, the report set out detailed information in respect of each block 
separately.  It was reported that the details set out in the report has been 
discussed, and agreed, by the Schools Forum. 

 
During discussion of this item, the Executive Director of Children and Young 

People explained that going forward the service would need to rely on more 
inclusive support and undertake more preventative work to provide better value 
for money and reduce the need for expensive out of borough placements. 

 
It was agreed:  

 
The report be noted. 
 

OSC.515  CAPITAL BUDGET 2021/22  
 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth submitted 
a report setting out details of the Capital Strategy which forms part of the 
Council’s strategic and financial planning framework and provides a framework 

within which the Council’s capital investment plans will be delivered.  It was 
reported that the Capital Strategy 2021/22 – 2023/24 had been prepared to cover 

a 3-year period initially though it is expected that this will be extended to a 5-year 
time frame in line with the Council’s medium term financial strategy, recognising 
the uncertainty, especially in relation to funding in future years. 

 
The report set out details of the following elements of the Strategy: 
 

 A high-level, long term overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing 

and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services 

 An overview of how the associated risk is managed 

 The implications for future sustainability 

 The proposed capital programme 2021/22 – 2023/24 

 Financing the capital programme 

 
During discussion of this item, the Leader made reference to sites coming on 
stream for housing in Radcliffe and Redvales and highlighted that there was some 

flexibility within the Strategy to allow for additional allocations should sites 
become available.  

 
In response to a question form Councillor Vernon concerning the Homes England 
Grant for the site at Fernhill, the Leader undertook to provide a list of the 

measures to be carried out as part of the refurbishment of the site. 
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 February 2021  

 
 

 
372 

It was agreed:  
 
The report be noted. 

 

OSC.516  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  

 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth submitted 
a report setting out the proposed Housing Revenue Account for 2021/22 and 

proposals for Dwelling and Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges, Furnished Tenancy charges and Fernhill Caravan 

site tenancy charges. 
 
It was agreed:  

 
That the report be noted. 

 

OSC.517  DATE OF NEXT MEETING & ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

It was agreed: 
 

That the date of next meeting of the Committee be changed to 25 March 2021 and 
will consider the following items: 
 

- Bus Franchising Update 
- Corporate Plan 

- Bury 2030 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 

Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 9.10 pm) 

 
 

Page 8



1 
 

 

  
 

 

Meeting:  Cabinet 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Meeting date:  24th March 2020 

25th March 2020 

Title of report:  Bury Let’s Do It Baseline Performance Report and Corporate 
Plan Quarter Three Delivery Update 

 

Report by:  

 

Councillor Tahir Rafiq Corporate Affairs and HR 

Decision Type: Non key decision 

 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

Whole Borough 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This is the first performance report against Bury Council and CCG integrated 

Corporate Plan. It details delivery against planned priorities for Quarter 3 of the 
2020/21 Corporate Plan which was published in autumn 2020. 
 

This document provides: 
 

 A summary of the contribution of the Council and the CCG to Bury Strategy 
outcomes 

 An overview of delivery and key performance measures against each of the 
objectives of the corporate plan 

 baseline data for future performance reporting across relevant internal Key 

performance indicators and the seven key outcomes of the Let’s do it! 
Strategy, which will be developed into an annual “State of the Borough” report 

for the Team Bury partnership 
 
The report also describes the performance management framework (PMF) which has 

been designed to support the monitoring of the delivery of Corporate Plan for Bury 
Council and Bury CCG.   

 
 

Classification 
 

Open  

Item No. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Recommendation (s) 
That Cabinet:  

 notes the progress against 2020/21 Corporate Plan delivery objectives 
 notes the baseline position detailed in this report for future performance 

monitoring  

 approve Performance Management Framework (PMF) for the Bury Let’s Do It 
Strategy and Corporate Plan. 

 
That Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

 notes the progress against 2020/21 Corporate Plan delivery objectives 
 notes the baseline position detailed in this report for future performance 

monitoring  
 
__________________________________________________________________ 

Community impact/links with Community Strategy 

______________________________________________
[...]
t Author and Contact Details: 

Helen Smith, Strategic Performance and Intelligence Manager, Bury Council 

h.smith@bury.gov.uk  

____________________________________________________________ 

Background papers: 
 

 Bury 2030 Community Strategy – Let’s Do It! 
 Bury Council & Bury CCG Corporate Plan 

 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this 
report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

PMF Performance Management Framework 

FSM Free School Meals 

NVQ National Vocation Qualification 

TBD The Bury Directory 

Page 11

mailto:h.smith@bury.gov.uk


4 
 

OCO One Commissioning Organisation 

Bury Council & CCG Corporate Plan Delivery Report Quarter Three 2020/21 

1. Background  
 

The Bury Council and CCG Corporate Plan was published in October 2020 and set out 
the four priority areas of work across Bury Council and CCG for the next two years as 
follows: 

 
 Containing COVID-19 – (Emergency Response and Recovery) 

 Delivering the emerging Bury 2030 strategy 
 Financial sustainability 
 Internal transformation 

 
It was agreed that an update report against the Corporate Plan would be produced 

on a quarterly basis to cover both progress against delivery plans and key 
performance indicators.  This document is the first of these reports and provides: 
 

 A summary of the contribution of the Council and the CCG to Bury Strategy 
outcomes; 

 An overview of delivery and key performance measures against each of the 
objectives of the corporate plan; and 

 baseline data for future performance reporting across relevant internal Key 

performance indicators and the seven key outcomes of the Let’s do it! 
Strategy, which will be developed into an annual “State of the Borough” report 

for the Team Bury partnership. 
 
A full list of the Quarter Three delivery commitments is included in Appendix One.  

 
1.1. Let’s Do It! Performance Management Framework (PMF) 

 

 

Page 12



5 
 

2. Monitoring Delivery of the Corporate Plan 
 
[...]
akin 

  

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 Town centres across the country have, for a number of years, been facing 

significant challenges that have eroded high street retailing and its role in 

underpinning the vitality and economic strength of town centres. The economic 

impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has led to a significant intensification and 

acceleration of these challenges, and this is likely to have far-reaching 

consequences for the economies of all town centres. 

2.0 ISSUES 

2.1 Plans are in progress to develop regeneration and redevelopment opportunities 

in the Borough’s key town centres to help address the key challenges they face.  

This will include explore ways in which these centres can appropriately adapt in 

a way that helps them continue to be key economic drivers for the Borough. 

2.2 The following summarises the key areas of activity that are being pursued for 

Bury, Radcliffe, Ramsbottom and Prestwich town centres.  

Bury Town Centre 

2.3 For Bury Town Centre, work on a new, commercially-facing town centre 

masterplan has recently commenced . This will play a key role in delivering a 

response that will help to support economic recovery in the short-term as well 

as provide the foundations for Bury town centre to maintain its vibrancy and its 

status as one of the strongest centres in Greater Manchester for years to come. 

2.4 Importantly, the masterplan will firm up end uses for some of the key sites in 

and around the town centre to enable their delivery in the short to medium 

term, including: 

 The former fire station; 

 The former police station; 

 The Interchange; 

Agenda 

Item 

 

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 2 

 Bury markets area; 

 Townside (Q Park); and  

 Townside (former Pyramid Park). 

2.5 The masterplan will also have an important role to play in promoting the town 

centre in general and in attracting development and inward investment by 

highlighting the major opportunitie
[...]
rough and to reduce the amount 

of greenfield land that is required to meet longer term development needs. 

2.15 The on-going work within each of the Borough’s key town centres will play a 

key role in delivering the regeneration of brownfield land. 

2.16 The Council was also recently awarded more than £1m from the Brownfield 

Housing Fund to help deliver new homes on brownfield sites at School Street 

and on the former Millwood School site at Fletcher Fold in Radcliffe with other 

bids already submitted to secure further monies from this Fund. 

Funding 

2.17 The Council’s Strategic Investment Fund will be used to leverage investment 

from private sector partners and central government and this will also be 

supported through working alongside other partners, such as Transport for 

Greater Manchester and Homes England, to deliver key regeneration projects. 

2.18 The regeneration plans set out above will also be an important tool in 

demonstrating that the Council has cohesive and up-to-date strategies in place 

to support other bids for external funding, including the Levelling Up Fund, the 

UK Shared Prosperity Fund, the Home Building Fund and the Intracity Transport 

Fund. 

3.0 CONCLUSION  

3.1 If our town centres are to maintain their role as key economic drivers within 

the Borough, it is now a critical time to develop an informed approach to how 

Page 41



 4 

these centres should position themselves and adapt to the challenges they are 

facing. This includes the need to accelerate regeneration activity which can not 

only help the centres to adapt but to also act as the catalyst for further 

investment and regeneration across the centre. 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- 

 
 
 

Contact Details: 
 

[Report Author] 
 
Executive Director sign off Date:______________ 

 
JET Meeting Date:__________________ 

Page 42



 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meeting:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINTY 

Meeting date:  25 March 2021 

Title of report:  Grant Support in Response to Covid 

Report by:  Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth 

Decision Type: Non- Key Decision 

Ward(s) to 
which report 
relates 

All 

  

Executive Summary 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In response to the Covid pandemic, the government has made available grants to local 

authorities both to support them with managing the costs and loss of income resulting from 

the pandemic and also to support businesses and other key sectors affected by the 

pandemic as well as individuals suffering from hardship. 

1.2 This report sets out the position in relation to grants received and how they have been 

utilised.  It should be note that the position on grants is fast changing with new 

announcements being made in response to different stages of the pandemic.  

Recommendations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 

 Note the totality of the grants received from the government in response to the 

Covid-19 pandemic; 

 Note the progress to date in allocating these grants. 

 

Background 

2.1 Bury Council has received a number of grants since the pandemic and a full breakdown is 

attached at Appendix 1.  As the pandemic has continued the government has announced 

new grant funding streams in recognition of the ongoing pressures on councils and to also  

fund new requirements. This means that the position on grants continues to change and is 

Classification 
 
Open  

Item No. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 7



likely to for the remainder of the current financial year.  As of 18 March 2021, the Council 

has received grants for 2021/22 totalling £105.190m and a further £5.115m has been 

received for schools in Bury giving an overall total of £110.305m.  A summary position is set 

out in the diagram below. 

Table 1 

 

 

2.2 Of the £110.305m received, a total of £98.947m has been spent or committed leaving an 

uncommitted grant of £11.358m.  It should be noted th
[...]
high standard of investigation and a good service to victims. 

 
Action has been underway to address this recommendation with the introduction 
of the force-wide Investigation Standards and Victim Focus audit and the 

supervisory directive and the additional action to identify effective methods of 

Page 56



 3 

assessing the more qualitative measures of investigative standards by the Force 
Crime Standards Team. 

 
4. Complete a review to understand why GMP uses such a high proportion 

of outcome 16 (where a victim is recorded as not supporting or 
withdrawing support for police action) in respect of domestic abuse.   

 

Qualitative audits in relation to the use of outcome 16 have been completed in 
relation to cases of domestic abuse and rape. The findings of these audits are 

being collated to enable identified learning to be cascaded as part of the 
overarching action plan.  

 

3.0 CONCLUSION  
 

The Police & Crime Panel will continue to challenge Greater Manchester Police 
to ensure that the Actions proposed meet the requirements contained within 
the Plan and also that those Actions are achieved within appropriate timescales. 

 
Members will, I’m sure, acknowledge the hard job that the Police have, 

especially in these times and know that we continue to work in Partnership with 
them. But members can rest assured that robust, constructive challenge will 

continue as this Plan is delivered and we will be expecting to see further 
improvements as time goes on. 

 

 
 

 

 
List of Background Papers:- 

HMICFRS - Greater Manchester Police An inspection of the service provided to victims 
of crime by Greater Manchester Police (December 2020) 
 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 BURY LET'S DO IT BASELINE PERFORMANCE REPORT AND CORPORATE PLAN QUARTER 3 DELIVERY UPDATE
	6 REGENERATION BUDGET PLANS
	7 COVID RELATED GRANTS UPDATE
	8 GM POLICE INSPECTION - UPDATE (FOR INFORMATION)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 25 March 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor R Caserta (in the Chair) 

Councillors T Cummings, R Gold, J Harris, K Leach, B 
Mortenson, M Powell, S Smith, S Southworth, D Vernon, 
R Walker, C Walsh 
 

 Also in 
Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Public Attendance: 
 

 
Councillor O’Brien – Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth 
Councillor Rafiq – Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and 
HR 
Lynne Ridsdale, Executive Director – Corporate Core & 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Lisa Kitto – Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Paul Lakin, Director of Economic Regeneration & Capital 
Growth  
 
 
There were no members of the public present at the 
meeting. 

  
 

 

 
 

OSC.01  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor D Vernon declared personal interests in item 7, GM Police 
Representative Update, as a retired Police Officers with Greater Manchester Police.  
 
Councillor Leach declared a personal interest in respect of item 5, Bury Let’s Do It, 
as an employee of an organisation referenced in the report. 

  
  
OSC.02  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
No members of the public were present to ask questions under this item. 
 

OSC.03  MINUTES 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 10 February 2021, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

OSC.04 MATTERS ARISING 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

OSC.05 BURY LET’S DO IT BASELINE PERFORMANCE REPORT AND CORPORATE 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2021  
 
 

 
2 

PLAN QUARTER 3 DELIVERY UPDATE 
 
Councillor Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented what 
was the first performance report against Bury Council and CCG integrated 
Corporate Plan. It detailed delivery against planned priorities for Quarter 3 of the 
2020/21 Corporate Plan which was published in autumn 2020. 
 
This report set out: 
 

 A summary of the contribution of the Council and the CCG to Bury 
Strategy outcomes 

 An overview of delivery and key performance measures against each 
of the objectives of the corporate plan 

 Baseline data for future performance reporting across relevant 
internal Key performance indicators and the seven key outcomes of 
the Let’s do it! Strategy, which will be developed into an annual 
“State of the Borough” report for the Team Bury partnership 

 
The report also included details of the performance management framework (PMF) 
which has been designed to support the monitoring of the delivery of Corporate 
Plan for Bury Council and Bury CCG.   
 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Leach concerning life expectancy 
figures, Councillor Rafiq undertook to ensure that an answer relating to how 
the targets were arrived at would be provided.  
 

 In response to questions concerning the content of the performance 
information, it was confirmed that the report contained a mix of outcome 
data from the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
 

 In relation to questions about agile working, Councillor Rafiq explained that 
a policy was being developed for consultation with all staff across the 
Council. It is envisaged that a hybrid model of working would be most likely 
going forward. 
 

It was agreed:  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

OSC.06 REGENERATION BUDGET PLANS – UPDATE 

The Leader of the Council, submitted a report providing the Committee with an 

update on the key areas of regeneration activity that are being pursued for Bury, 

Radcliffe, Ramsbottom and Prestwich town centres. It was reported that Town  

 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2021 
 
 

 
3 

centres across the country have, for a number of years, been facing significant 

challenges that have eroded high street retailing and its role in underpinning the 

vitality and economic strength of town centres. The economic impact of the Covid-

19 pandemic has led to a significant intensification and acceleration of these 

challenges, and this is likely to have far-reaching consequences for the economies 

of all town centres. 

Plans are in progress to develop regeneration and redevelopment opportunities in 

the Borough’s key town centres to help address the key challenges they face.  This 

will include explore ways in which these centres can appropriately adapt in a way 

that helps them continue to be key economic drivers for the Borough. 

 
Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised: 
 
 

 With regard to the issue of existing businesses, the Leader confirmed that 
all businesses would be engaged with to ensure they are part of the vision 
going forward 

 
 Councillor Powell highlighted the issue of the risks of increased prudential 

long term borrowing in the current economic climate. The Leader explained 
that there was capacity to borrow but that all requests to borrow have to be 
underpinned by a strong business case and demonstrate best value. 

 
 In response to a question concerning plans to develop the Longfield Suite 

and precinct in Prestwich, the Leader acknowledged the need for the public 
‘buy in’ and confirmed that detailed engagement and consultation would be 
undertaken before plans reached the formal planning stage. 
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Harris concerning the former fire 
station site, Paul Lakin explained that monies were spent to demolish the 
building to prepare the site for strategic disposal and make it more 
attractive to potential developers. 
 

 Councillor Walker raised the issue of the Interchange and the need for 
improvement. The Leader confirmed that Transport for Greater Manchester 
were looking to take forward a business case for the necessary 
improvement works. 

 
It was agreed:  
 
The report be noted. 
 

OSC.07 GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE REPRESENTATIVE UPDATE 

 
Further to Minute 08 of the meeting of this committee, held on 26 January a 
written update report was submitted for information from Councillor David Jones, 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 25 March 2021  
 
 

 
4 

the Council’s representative on the Greater Manchester Police, Crime, Fire and 
Rescue Panel.  
 
It was agreed:  
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

OSC.08 COVID RELATED GRANTS UPDATE 

 
The Committee received a report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Growth setting out the position in relation to grants 
received and how they have been utilised.  It was reported that the position on 
grants is fast changing with new announcements being made in response to 
different stages of the pandemic. 
 
It was agreed:  
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

OSC.09 VOTE OF THANKS 
 
The Chair, Councillor Caserta, thanked and paid tribute to retiring Councillors, 
namely, Councillors Cummings, Stella Smith and Walker. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR R CASERTA 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 9.10pm) 
 
 
 


